
 

THE CITY OF EDINBURGH COUNCIL (TRAFFIC REGULATION: RESTRICTIONS ON WAITING, 

LOADING AND UNLOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (VARIATION NO. _) ORDER 

202_- TRO/25/21 

The Council proposes to make an Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended to 

introduce permit eligibility for residents of Ocean Dr (27, 29, 31, 33, 35, 37 & 39), within Controlled 

Parking Zone N8 (Mon-Fri between 08:30-17:30). Residents will be entitled to purchase two 

residential permits per household. The cost of a resident parking permit will be as follows. Vehicles 

registered prior to March 2001 will have charges applied in relation to engine size. Vehicles registered 

after March 2001 will have charges applied in relation to CO2 emissions. 

   Charges 

   Band 1 Band 2 Band 3 Band 4 Band 5 Band 6 Band 7 

 Engine Size (cc) 0 to 1000 
1001 to 

1200 

1201 to 

1800 

1801 to 

2000 

2001 to 

2500 

2501 to 

3000 
3001+ 

 CO2 (g/km) 0 to 100 
101 to 

120 

121 to 

140 

141 to 

165 

166 to 

185 

186 to 

225 
226+ 

Peripher

al and 

Extended 

Areas 

1st 

Permi

t 

3 

Month 

Permit 

Not 

Available 
£29.90 £42.80 £52.30 £62.20 £81.40 £117.40 

6 

Month 

Permit 

Not 

Available 
£53.90 £77.10 £94.20 £112.00 £146.80 £211.60 

Annual 

Permit 
£37.80 £89.90 £128.50 £157.10 £186.80 £244.70 £352.60 

 

2nd 

Permi

t 

3 

Month 

Permit 

Not 

Available 
£35.90 £53.50 £65.40 £77.70 £105.90 £152.60 

6 

Month 

Permit 

Not 

Available 
£64.70 £96.30 £117.80 £140.10 £190.80 £275.00 

Annual 

Permit 
£45.40 £107.90 £160.60 £196.40 £233.50 £318.10 £458.40 

 

 

 3 months Permit 6 months Permit 12 months Permit 

Diesel Surcharge £17.50 £35.00 £60.00 

  
Maximum No of 

Permits 
(per household) 

Charges  
(per permit) 

Charges  
(per book of 10) 

Extended  
Zones 

Standard Eligibility  150 £2.76 £27.60 

Enhanced Eligibility  300 £1.38 £13.80 



 

Details of the draft Order and related documents, including our privacy notice, can be viewed free of 

charge, between 9:30 to 15:30 Mon-Fri from 5/12/2025 to 9/1/2026 at Waverley Court Reception or 

online during the same period at www.edinburgh.gov.uk/trafficorders and 

www.tellmescotland.gov.uk.Objectors must state their reasons in writing, including their name and 

address, stating reference TRO/25/21 to Traffic Orders, Place, Waverley Court, 4 East Market St, 

Edinburgh, EH8 8BG, or by email to TRO.consultations@edinburgh.gov.uk, not later than 9/1/2026. 

 

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/TRAFFICORDERS
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