THE CITY OF EDINBURGH COUNCIL (TRAFFIC REGULATION: RESTRICTIONS ON WAITING, LOADING AND UNLOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (VARIATION NO. _) ORDER 202_- TRO/25/21

The Council proposes to make an Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended to introduce permit eligibility for residents of **Ocean Dr (27, 29, 31, 33, 35, 37 & 39**), within Controlled Parking Zone N8 (Mon-Fri between 08:30-17:30). Residents will be entitled to purchase two residential permits per household. The cost of a resident parking permit will be as follows. Vehicles registered prior to March 2001 will have charges applied in relation to engine size. Vehicles registered after March 2001 will have charges applied in relation to CO2 emissions.

			Charges						
			Band 1	Band 2	Band 3	Band 4	Band 5	Band 6	Band 7
	Engine	Size (cc)	0 to 1000	1001 to 1200	1201 to 1800	1801 to 2000	2001 to 2500	2501 to 3000	3001+
	CO ₂ (g/km)		0 to 100	101 to 120	121 to 140	141 to 165	166 to 185	186 to 225	226+
Peripher al and Extended Areas	1 st Permi t	3 Month Permit	Not Available	£29.90	£42.80	£52.30	£62.20	£81.40	£117.40
		6 Month Permit	Not Available	£53.90	£77.10	£94.20	£112.00	£146.80	£211.60
		Annual Permit	£37.80	£89.90	£128.50	£157.10	£186.80	£244.70	£352.60
	2 nd Permi t	3 Month Permit	Not Available	£35.90	£53.50	£65.40	£77.70	£105.90	£152.60
		6 Month Permit	Not Available	£64.70	£96.30	£117.80	£140.10	£190.80	£275.00
		Annual Permit	£45.40	£107.90	£160.60	£196.40	£233.50	£318.10	£458.40

	3 months Permit	6 months Permit	12 months Permit
Diesel Surcharge	£17.50	£35.00	£60.00

		Maximum No of Permits (per household)	Charges (per permit)	Charges (per book of 10)	
Extended Zones	Standard Eligibility	150	£2.76	£27.60	
	Enhanced Eligibility	300	£1.38	£13.80	

Details of the draft Order and related documents, including our privacy notice, can be viewed free of charge, between 9:30 to 15:30 Mon-Fri from *5/12/2025* to *9/1/2026* at Waverley Court Reception or online during the same period at www.edinburgh.gov.uk/trafficorders and www.tellmescotland.gov.uk. Objectors must state their reasons in writing, including their name and address, stating reference TRO/25/21 to Traffic Orders, Place, Waverley Court, 4 East Market St, Edinburgh, EH8 8BG, or by email to TRO.consultations@edinburgh.gov.uk, not later than 9/1/2026.